

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 2nd day of October, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	G. C. Call,
	Clyde Childers,
	H. E. Syck and
	Arthur Fields.

Councilmen, A. S. Johnson and Rush Sword, were absent.

Hi Pauley appeared in open council and asked for permit to build for V. O. Shivel one story brick building on Third Street, and permit to connect with city sewer at said place. H. E. Syck moved that said permit be granted V. O. Shivel subject to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried.

J. W. Call appeared in open council and asked for permit to build a ware-house, size about 42x60 feet, frame inside and corrugated steel outside, on his lot on College Street, near lot of Big Sandy Fruit Company. Clyde Childers moved that said permit be granted subject to all terms of city ordinances, rules and regulations. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried.

Councilman, Rush Sword, is now present.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried T. E. Newton, Superintendent of the Water Department, is hereby released from bond in the sum of \$3000.00 as such Superintendent, effective as of July 1, 1934; and the Maryland Casualty Company of Baltimore, Maryland, is hereby released and discharged as surety on said bond.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Wade Heirs is appointed as secretary of the fire department, and he shall keep a correct account of the names of all firemen, their attendance at fires, &c., and shall report to the council quarterly.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to prepare ordinance setting forth zones in the city where whiskey may be sold.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to prepare ordinance extending time for sale of legal whiskey from 11:00 P. M. to 12:00 midnight.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried, the Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company is directed to remove one street light from corner of Pikeville National Bank Building on Main Street and Grace Avenue to Sycamore Street in front of administration building of Pikeville College; also remove one light on Kentucky Avenue near Pikeville College Buildings to the base of concrete steps on Kentucky Avenue near Pikeville College Buildings (a distance of about 40 feet from where it now is); also remove one light and light pole from yard of Clyde Childers on High Street across street, same to be placed on pole across said street (a distance of about 30 feet).

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Fred Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as bookkeeper of water department for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator for water department for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$378.58 for books &c for installation of new bookkeeping system, as per invoice of October 1, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.82 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Garland Packing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.25 for account, as per invoice of date September 19, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pennsylvania Salt Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.00 for liquid chlorine, as per invoice of date September 14, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.



# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

The Paradon Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$79.24 for account, as per invoice of date September 20, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.21 for reading registers for water meters, as per invoice of date August 6, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.70 for ten bags of lime, as per invoice of date September 14, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Emmons-Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.25 for account, as per invoice of date July 7, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Fred Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$33.14 for incidental expense account as bookkeeper of water department for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$258.72 for power furnished water department for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Francis, Francis & Trivette be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.00 for premium on surety bond of Loraine Chaney of \$3000.00 from August 16, 1934 to August 16, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Okey K. Hayslip be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$206.00 for auditing city records, as per invoice of date October 1, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dock Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.50 for 15 hours work @ 75¢, on new city building, during the month of September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

D. R. Holley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for working as special policeman during the month of September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Buddy Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.50 for 15 hours work @ 75¢ per hour, on new city building, during the month of September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, filed bill for \$150.00 for salary for the month of September, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore,

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of September, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, filed bill for \$103.50 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of September, 1934. Upon motion, made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$92.15. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.35 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$92.15 as a credit only. Therefore,

## ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$92.15 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.75 for 25 days use of team &c for street cleaner, @ \$1.95 per day, during the month of September, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall on Division Street for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as street cleaner, 25 days @ \$3.00, and five Sundays @ \$1.00, during month of September, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. D. Sword be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$38.75 for 128 hours work as superintendent on new city building during September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Wade Heirs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.00 for attendance at ten fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Earl Adkins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.00 for attending ten fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

John Thornbury be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attending nine fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charlie Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.00 for attending six fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Robert Johnson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attending nine fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Gene Purvis be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.00 for attending seven fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. K. Hatmaker be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for attending two fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Curtis Vanover be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for attendance at four fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Walton Ferrell be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

attendance at two fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Jim Caudill be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for attendance at four fires, as fireman, during quarter ending September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Bob Hopkins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for serving one-half month as special policeman during September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Mose Layne be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.25 for working 25 hours on new city building, @ 25¢ per hour, during September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Frank Hall be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.25 for working 13 hours on new city building, @ 25¢ per hour, during September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. M. Gilbert be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.00 for working 50 hours @ 40¢ per hour, on new city building, during month of September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$74.50 for account in full to date, as per invoice of October 1, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$229.02 for one car load cement for new city building, as per invoice of date September 17, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky & West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.23 for light for city hall for the month of September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.97 for account in full to October 1, 1934, as per invoice of September 29, 1934, for material &c for new city building, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.35 for account in full to date, as per invoice of date September 29, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

American LaFrance and Foamite Industries Company, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$30.82 for parts for fire engine &c., in full to date, as per invoice of date August 13, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. E. Stanley, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$177.15 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of September, 1934, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.02 for long distance calls for police department for month August 16, 1934, to September 16, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Greenfield be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for reinforcing steel for foundation of new city building, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Servicebe, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.17 for gasoline & account for fire truck for month of September, 1934, as per invoice of date September 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Ice Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.30 for ice used by men working on new city building, as per invoice of date October 1, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

*K. J. Day*  
Mayor.

ATTEST:

*J. M. Hatcher*  
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 16th day of October, 1934, the following were present:

Councilmen, G. C. Call and A. S. Johnson.

All others were absent.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until October 23rd, 1934.

APPROVED:

*K. J. Day*  
Mayor.

ATTEST:

*J. M. Hatcher*  
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 23rd day of October, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	G. C. Call,
	Arthur Fields,
	Clyde Childers and
	A. S. Johnson.

Councilmen, Rush Sword and H. E. Syck, were absent.

Julien Auxier and Mrs. Harve Damron appeared before the council and asked that the city install water mains from present mains to her property on Poplar Street; and said matter is passed for further consideration.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried T. E. Newton, Water Superintendent, is directed to investigate matter of installing water mains from present water mains to Poplar Street, and he shall report result of his investigation to the council at its next regular meeting.

W. T. Griffith appeared before the council and stated that he was in arrears with his water bill, and asked for further time in which to pay same before water is cut off; and the council took no action on same.

Mr. Henry, of the Ashland Refining Company, appeared before the council and stated that an outlet for sewerage on corner of Second Avenue and Scott Avenue could not be found, and asked for permit for said Ashland Refining Company to connect with sewer on Scott Avenue. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said permit is granted pursuant to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

Mr. Showalter appeared before the council and stated that his water rental had been too much, at 803 Cline Street; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the water superintendent was directed to install new water meter at said residence for purpose of checking same.